SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL

WAVERLEY LOCAL COMMITTEE

DATE: 19 JUNE 2020

LEAD YVETTE ORTEL

OFFICER: PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEE OFFICER (WAVERLEY)

SUBJECT: REPRESENTATION ON LOCAL PARTNERSHIPS AND BOARDS

DIVISION: ALL WAVERLEY

SUMMARY OF ISSUE:

This report seeks the appointment of a County Council Member as the Local Committee representatives on the Safer Waverley Partnership (Community Safety Partnership) during the current municipal year.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Waverley Local Committee is asked to agree that:

- (i) One County Council Member be appointed to the Safer Waverley Partnership, as detailed in the report, section 2.2.
- (ii) The County Council Member be allowed to bring update reports from the Safer Waverley Partnership, when relevant.
- (iii) Members note the terms of reference in Annex A.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:

The purpose of this report is to enable the Waverley Local Committee to be represented on the Safer Waverley Partnership (Community Safety Partnership) and for the appointed Local Committee member to be able to report back to the Local Committee when relevant.

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The Local Committee can appoint Members to various partnerships and boards. To enable Members to report progress on the activities in which they are involved on behalf of the Local Committee, update reports should be made available when relevant.

This item is for decision.

2. ANALYSIS:

2.1 The Local Committee membership of partnerships and boards will be reviewed and agreed by the Local Committee annually. The terms of reference for the Safer

Waverley Partnership are in Annex A to this report. The Committee is asked to make the appointment as listed in section 2.2.

2.2 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP – SAFER WAVERLEY PARTNERSHIP (SWP)

The Community Safety Partnership (CSP) in Waverley is known as the Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP). It is currently chaired by the Surrey wide CCG Designated Nurse Safeguarding Adults, NHS Guildford and Waverley Clinical Commissioning Group, and meets quarterly, with further special/themed meetings, for example DHR (Domestic Homicide Review), as required. The legislative framework is designed around officers with elected members having a role in scrutinising the work of the CSP on an annual basis.

Waverley Borough Council's Member on the SWP Executive is the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety. See Annex A for a full list of the SWP membership, the SWP structure and the terms of reference.

Due to the Covid19 pandemic the SWP has had to adapt to the changing priorities of its partner organisations. This has included adapting its working practises to ensure as many of the meetings have been able to continue, and suitable structures are maintained to respond to emerging issues.

It is proposed that Peter Martin (County Councillor and Borough Councillor) be appointed to the Safer Waverley Partnership Executive.

3. OPTIONS:

3.1 The option is to appoint a representative to the Safer Waverley Partnership, or to not appoint.

4. CONSULTATIONS:

4.1 Local Members have been consulted.

5. FINANCIAL AND VALUE FOR MONEY IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 The appointment if made will be met from existing resources and there are no financial and value for money implications.

6. WIDER IMPLICATIONS:

6.1

Area assessed:	Direct Implications:
Crime and Disorder	No significant implications arising
	from this report.
Equality and Diversity	Equalities issues are considered within individual groups and specific considerations of high priority will be reported to the Local Committee.

Localism (including community involvement and impact)	By appointing a local Member on the partnership the aims of the Localism Act will be facilitated.
Sustainability (including Climate Change and Carbon Emissions)	No significant implications arising from this report.
Corporate Parenting/Looked After Children	No significant implications arising from this report.
Safeguarding responsibilities for vulnerable children and adults	No significant implications arising from this report.
Public Health	No significant implications arising from this report.

7. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

7.1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Local Committee to be represented on relevant partnerships and boards and for Committee members to be able to report back to the Local Committee when appropriate.

8. WHAT HAPPENS NEXT:

8.1 If a County Council Member is appointed to the Safer Waverley Partnership, the County Council Member will be able to represent the Local Committee and bring update reports from that partnership to the Local Committee, when relevant.

Contact Officer:

Yvette Ortel, Partnership Committee Officer (Waverley)

Tel: 07581 244641

email: yvette.ortel@surreycc.gov.uk

Consulted:

Local Members have been consulted.

Annexes:

Annex A: Structure and Terms of Reference: Safer Waverley Partnership (SWP)

Sources/background papers:

None

